Property	operating	expenses -14,621 -23,540

Hotel operating expenses 0 0

Gross	profit 12,690 27,790

Income	from	property	disposals 341,224 589,155

Book	value	of	property	disposals -341,224 -589,155

Result	from	property	disposals	 0 0

Management	expenses	 -11,115 -10,188

Earnings	before	interest,	tax,	depreciation	and	amortisation	(EBITDA)	 1,575 17,602

Depreciation and amortisation -118 -150

Results	from	property	valuation	 -70,498 -118,458

Operating income (EBIT) -69,041 -101,006

Financing costs 4,790 -2,936

Financing income 84 34

Results	from	companies	measured	at	equity 0 0

Financial result 4,874 -2,902

Earnings	before	tax	(EBT)	 -64,167 -103,908

Taxes on income 4,811 7,381

Consolidated net income from discontinued operations -59,356 -96,527

of	which	attributable	to	shareholders	in	the	parent	company	 -63,273 -87,323

of	which	attributable	to	non-controlling	interests	 3,917 -9,204

S IMMO | Annual Financial Report 2024 | Consolidated financial statements 22
To

 th
e

ta
b

le
 o

f c
on

te
nt

s

For the comparative period 2023, this results in the following

adjustments to the consolidated income statement:

in EUR ’000
2023

as reported Change
2023

adjusted

Revenues

Rental income 202,646 -38,855 163,791

Revenues	from	operating	costs	 63,792 -10,052 53,740

Revenues	from	hotel	operations	 70,023 0 70,023

336,461 -48,907 287,554

Other operating income 4,210 -2,423 1,787

Property	operating	expenses -108,675 23,540 -85,135

Hotel operating expenses -52,744 -0 -52,744

Gross	profit 179,252 -27,790 151,461

Income	from	property	disposals 682,395 -589,155 93,240

Book	value	of	property	disposals -682,395 589,155 -93,240

Result	from	property	disposals	 0 0 0

Management	expenses	 -36,618 10,188 -26,430

Earnings	before	interest,	tax,	depreciation	and	amortisation	(EBITDA)	 142,634 -17,602 125,032

Depreciation and amortisation -9,205 150 -9,055

Results	from	property	valuation	 -109,343 118,458 9,115

Operating income (EBIT) 24,086 101,006 125,092

Financing costs -80,783 2,936 -77,847

Financing income 8,641 -34 8,606

Results	from	companies	measured	at	equity 1,701 0 1,701

Financial result -70,441 2,902 -67,539

Earnings	before	tax	(EBT)	 -46,355 103,907 57,553

Taxes on income 4,956 -7,381 -2,425

Consolidated net income from continuing operations -41,399 96,527 55,127

Consolidated net income from discontinued operations 0 -96,527 -96,527

Consolidated net income -41,399 -0 -41,400

of	which	attributable	to	shareholders	in	the	parent	company	 -32,195 0 -32,195

of	which	attributable	to	non-controlling	interests	 -9,204 0 -9,204

S IMMO | Annual Financial Report 2024 | Consolidated financial statements 23
To

 th
e

ta
b

le
 o

f c
on

te
nt

s

In	the	consolidated	cash	flow	statement	of	S	IMMO	the	trans-

actions	and	cash	flows	between	discontinued	and	continuing

operations	were	eliminated.	In	the	consolidated	cash	flow	state-

ment the result of the discontinued operation is as presented

below:

in EUR ’000 2024
2023

adjusted

Operating	cash	flow -4,356 16,081